## CITY OF ALGONA RESOLUTION NO. 1264-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE 2023-2024 EXTERNAL SUPPORT GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT WITH KING COUNTY FOR THE ALGONA SOUND GARDEN

WHEREAS, the King County 2023-2024 adopted budget appropriates funds for capital projects with public purpose in King County; and

WHEREAS, as authorized in King County Code 10.14.025, the King County Council has allocated under the Re+ City Grant Program for the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to accept and utilize such allocation by approving and authorizing the execution of the Capital Project Grant Agreement for the project as provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approval of Capital Project Grant Agreement; Execution Authority. The City Council hereby approves the Capital Project Grant Agreement Between King County and the City of Algona for the 2023-2024 External Support Grant funding the Algona Sound Garden substantially in the form provided in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as if set forth in full. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City, inclusive of any minor revisions deemed reasonably necessary and appropriate by the Mayor.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

this _	PASSED by day of	•	f the City of Algona, at its regular meeting thereof
			CITY OF ALGONA, WASHINGTON
			Troy Linnell, Mayor

(SEAL)	
ATTEST:	
Jessica Griess, City Administrator	

## **Exhibit A**